## 505501237 05/30/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5548041

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LORNE JASON CLUTE	05/30/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KEEZIO GROUP, LLC	
Street Address:	2375 ROUNDHILL DRIVE	
City:	ALAMO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94507	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29692226

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 321-255-2332

**Email:** patentdocket@uslegalteam.com

Correspondent Name: WIDERMAN MALEK, PL Address Line 1: 1990 W NEW HAVEN AVE

Address Line 2: SECOND FLOOR

Address Line 4: MELBOURNE, FLORIDA 32904

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3454.00008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL C. PIERRON
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel C. Pierron/
DATE SIGNED:	05/30/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=2019-05-30\_Assignment#page1.tif source=2019-05-30 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505501237 REEL: 049323 FRAME: 0623

Attorney Docket No.: 3454,00008

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, LORNE JASON CLUTE, an individual residing in Alamo, CA, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), declare that I believe I am the original sole inventor of the claimed invention in U.S. Patent Application No. 29/692,226, filed on the 23rd day of May, 2019, entitled, "INFLATABLE INFANT SUPPORT," and associated with Attorney Docket No. 3454.00008; and

WHEREAS, Keezio Group, LLC, a California limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW THEREFORE, This Indenture Witnesseth: That for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the above-referenced U.S. Patent Application, the invention or inventions therein shown and described and any improvements on said invention heretofore or hereafter made, any divisionals, continuations or continuations-in-part of said application, and all patents, United States and foreign, to be granted upon any such application or for the invention or inventions thereof, and any reissues or extensions of said patents, and to any patents and patent applications that in any way claim the benefit of or relate to the above-referenced utility patent application; and said Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the patent on said United States Patent Application or for the invention or inventions hereof, in accordance with this Assignment;

And said Assignor for said consideration hereby covenants and agree that said Assignor is the owners of the full title herein conveyed and have the right to convey the same, and agree that said Assignor will communicate to said Assignee any facts known to said Assignor respecting said invention or inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings when called upon by said Assignee, sign all lawful papers deemed by said Assignee as expedient to vest in it the legal title herein sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents, United States and foreign, and otherwise aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection on said invention or inventions and enforcing proper protection under said patent, but in every instance at the Assignee's expense. The Assignor consents to the execution of a Substitute Statement in Lieu of an Oath or Declaration which will be filed by the Assignee,

PATENT REEL: 049323 FRAME: 0624

Attorney Docket No.: 3454,00008

pursuant to 37 CFR 1.64, should any inventor refuse or be unable to execute any document necessary to prosecute or file this invention or any related inventions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and seal on the date listed below.

Witness:

LÖRNÉ JÄSON ÇŁÚTE

Dated:

>